Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement have been fully discharged.

– 2 –

As all the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the

Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter prior to 4:00 p.m. on

Tuesday, 7 March 2017, the Rights Issue and the Underwriting Agreement became

unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 7 March 2017.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Based on the results of the Right Issue mentioned above, 697,800,940 Rights Shares were

available for excess application. The Board has resolved to allot and issue the 697,800,940

excess Rights Shares to those who have applied for excess Rights Shares on a pro-rata basis

of approximately 83.18% in proportion to the number of excess Rights Shares applied for

under each application.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquires, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon

completion of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

Percentage (%)

Powerful Software (Note 1) 319,688,000 13.37% 639,376,000 13.37%

Cherrie Holdings Limited (Note 2) 304,610,860 12.74% 304,610,860 6.37%

Public Shareholders 1,766,013,790 73.89% 3,836,638,440 80.26%

Total 2,390,312,650 100% 4,780,625,300 100%

Notes:

1. Powerful Software is owned as to 65% and 35% by Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited and Gorgeous

Moment Holdings Limited respectively. Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Hua

Yunbo while Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shan Hua. Mr. Hua Yunbo

and Ms. Shan Hua are executive Directors.

2. Cherrie Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Liang, who has resigned as a Director on 22

August 2016.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES AND

REFUND CHEQUES

It is expected that share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares will be posted to those